

No. 22-388

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

RODNEY KEISTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STUART BELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA,  
JOHN HOOKS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF OF  
POLICE FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA POLICE  
DEPARTMENT, MITCHELL ODOM, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS POLICE LIEUTENANT FOR THE  
UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA POLICE DEPARTMENT,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

NATHAN W. KELLUM  
CENTER FOR RELIGIOUS  
EXPRESSION  
699 Oakleaf Office Lane  
Suite 107  
Memphis, TN 38117

JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
PROTECT THE FIRST  
FOUNDATION  
1101 Connecticut Avenue  
Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036

GENE C. SCHAERR  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 1, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The First Question Is Worthy of Review and Was Not Waived Below.....	2
II. Respondents' Arguments Confirm that the Second Question Independently Warrants Review.....	10
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 6
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	5
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	12
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Brister v. Faulkner</i> , 214 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Cherry v. Dometic Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>First Unitarian Church of Salt Lake City v.</i> <i>Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	3
<i>Henderson v. Lujan</i> , 964 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	6, 7
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	10
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 9

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	4
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	11
